
CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST
WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY, 2016

A MEETING of the CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

MEMORIAL HALL, LEITHEN ROAD, INNERLEITHEN on WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2016 at 4.15 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

19 May 2016

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 4) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting of 2 March 2016 for approval.  (Copy attached.)
5. Chambers Institution, Peebles (Pages 5 - 44) 15 mins

Draft Community Consultation.   (Copy attached.)
6. Chambers Institution, Peebles:  Community Consultation (Pages 45 - 

46)
15 mins

Consider paper updating the Chambers Institution Trust on progress with the 
community consultation on the future of the Chambers Institution and 
seeking approval on the next steps in this process.   (Copy attached.) 

7. Date of Next Meeting 

Consider.
8. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

9. Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent. 

Public Document Pack



NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors W. Archibald, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, K. Cockburn, 
V. M. Davidson, G. H. T. Garvie and G. Logan

Please direct any enquiries to Kathleen Mason Tel 01835 826772
email kmason@scotborders.gov.uk



CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST
         

MINUTE of MEETING of the 
CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST held 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Rosetta Road, Peebles on 2 March 2016 
at  4.15 p.m.  

----------------------------
Present:- Councillors W. Archibald, K. Cockburn, G. Garvie (from para 2), 

G. Logan.    
Apologies:- Councillors S. Bell, C. Bhatia,  V. Davidson.  
In Attendance:-  Capital and Investments Manager,   Democratic Services Officer 

(K. Mason). 
Una Richards, Director and Audrey Dakin, Project Officer, Scottish 
Historic Buildings Trust (SHBT). 

---------------------------------------------

MINUTE 
1. The Minute of Meeting of the Chambers Institution Trust of  31 August 2015 had been 

circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
2. With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of Meeting held on 31 August 2015, 

Councillor Logan proposed that in the absence of the Chairman at any future meeting, 
Members appoint a Vice-Chairman at that time.  

DECISION
AGREED that in the absence of the Chairman at any future meeting, Members 
appoint a Vice-Chairman at that time.

MEMBER
Councillor Garvie joined the meeting.

PRESENTATION – CONSULTATION PROCESS
3.1 Una Richards, Director, Scottish Historic Buildings Trust advised that the consultation 

process in respect of the Chambers Institution, Peebles had been concluded.   A paper 
had been previously circulated advising that 208 questionnaire responses had been 
submitted, a further 173 additional people attended the stakeholder workshops, giving 
an overall total of 381 people involved in the consultation.   An analysis of the 
questionnaire indicated that:-

(a) the building was highly valued by the local Community and there was strong 
support for it to remain a building for Community use and one where the 
Community came  first.

         (b) the majority of respondents also identified that there was a need for change at 
the building including upgrading of access, facilities and services, more 
investment in maintenance and for innovation and revitalisation of some of the 
existing services housed in the building. There was general acknowledgement 
that this would require a re-ordering of the layout of the building, especially to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



improve access to those parts of the building most used by the Community, 
although opinions varied as to the scale of the re-ordering exercise needed.

(c) Peebles Library was the most regularly visited space in the Chambers 
Institution, and was identified as the anchor use within the building. The other 
spaces most regularly used by the community were the Burgh Hall, the 
Tweeddale Museum and Art Gallery and the courtyard. The inclusion of a 
variety of uses within the building was viewed as positive, helping to increase 
vibrancy of the building.

(d) of all the important spaces in the building, the Burgh Hall was identified as the 
one most clearly underperforming currently and consequently the one with 
most scope for increasing its relevance to the community and intensifying its 
usage. A wide range of preferences for use of this space and a variety of 
proposals for increasing floor area through the introduction of another floor or 
gallery at high level were expressed.

          (e) some challenges were identified by the Community. A more user-friendly 
booking facility for the Burgh Hall was suggested, plus it was noted that the 
uncertainty over who was responsible for management and decision-making 
– the Chambers Institution Trust, Scottish Borders Council or the new Sport 
and Culture Trust – was unhelpful in terms of retaining and building ongoing 
Community support for the building.

3.2 An analysis of the stakeholder workshop responses were as follows:-

(a) there was general support for the library to have ground floor space, as a 
means both to improve access to this service and to provide a welcoming 
entrance to the building and gateway to other uses housed there.

 (b) more flexible accommodation in the building was desired, in particular in 
relation to removing the fixed staging in the Burgh Hall and providing more 
smaller meeting or breakout spaces. 

(c) there was a strong desire to promote use of the building by young people and 
for education.

(d) there was an appetite for closer collaboration between th
[...]
  The sketch schemes should be the subject of 
a further Community consultation to determine a final scheme.   The final scheme 
should be costed and a viability appraisal prepared for it.  This would provide a realistic 
roadmap to deliver a 21st century vision for the building. 

3.4 In response to a question raised Una Richards advised that the Design Team costs 
were incorporated within the £30,000 approved at the meeting held on 31 August 
2015.  As part of the re-ordering exercise an outline of the costs of the capital works 
would be provided. She explained the options available for sourcing capital funding 
and it was noted that SHBT would liaise with the Council’s Chief Financial Officer to 
confirm whether the Design Team would be appointed by Scottish Borders Council or 
SHBT.   Interviews would be held in regard to the appointment of the Design Team.  In 
answering a question relating to time-lines, Una Richards advised that SHBT would 
report back in approximately 6 months to help the Trust agree the way forward and 
give a steer financially on the best funding route.   It was noted that the Council’s 
capital programme was oversubscribed over the next few years.  Una Richards 
advised there was money available out there for the right building/scheme depending 
on the delivery route.   

DECISION
AGREED 
(a) to adopt the recommended updated Vision for the building because it 

summarised the Community’s aspirations for the building and identified 
the uses that the Community had highlighted as critical to be housed in 
the building, namely:- “local people wanted the Chambers Institution to 
maintain and enhance its role as the cultural heart of the Community 
and for it to be attractive, welcoming, well-cared for, accessible and 
affordable.   The key uses of the building were identified as: library, 
museum, art gallery and meeting spaces, and the quiet contemplative 
courtyard setting for the War Memorial.”  

(b) to undertake a re-ordering exercise for the Chambers Institution 
including the appointment of a Design Team to prepare a number of 
sketch schemes to explore the architectural feasibility of delivery the 
ideas for the building put forward by the Community and that the sketch 
schemes should be the subject of a further Community consultation to 
determine a final scheme.   The final scheme should be costed and a 
viability appraisal prepared for it, this would provide a realistic roadmap 
to deliver  a 21st century vision for the building. 

(c) SBHT would liaise with the Council’s  Chief Financial Officer regarding 
whether the Design Team would be appointed by Scottish Borders 
Council or SHBT.. 

Page 3



 
FUTURE MEETING DATES

4. The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 25 May 2016 at 4.15 p.m. 

DECISION
AGREED that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 25 May 2016 at 4.15 
p.m.  

The meeting concluded at 4.50 p.m.     

Page 4



 

 

 

  

Scottish Historic Buildings Trust, Riddle’s Court,  

322 Lawnmarket, Edinburgh EH1 2PG 

T: 0131 220 1232, E: info@shbt.org.uk, W: shbt.org.uk 

SCOTTISH HISTORIC BUILDINGS TRUST 

CHAMBERS INSTITUTION, 

PEEBLES 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 

16 May 2016 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

i 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Introduction 

Scottish Borders Council commissioned the Scottish Historic Buildings Trust (SHBT) to carry 

out a community consultation exercise to define an agreed Vision for the future use of the 

Chambers Institution in Peebles. SHBT has over 35 years of experience in finding sustainable 

uses for important buildings across Scotland and has worked directly with Scottish Borders 

Council on a number of projects in the Borders, including recent projects to secure the 

future of the Greenlaw Town Hall and the Haining estate, Selkirk. 

Community consultation exercise 

The consultation process has included background information gathering, a questionnaire 

and a series of stakeholder workshops and was undertaken in the period from Septemb
[...]
R
e

co
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti

o
n

s 
a

ri
si

n
g

 

Reinforce Strengths 

• Celebrate the importance of the building 

• Maintain and enhance the Chambers 

Institution’s role as the cultural heart of 

the community 

Address Weaknesses 

• Deliver an attractive, welcoming, 

well-cared for, accessible and 

affordable building 

E
x

te
rn

a
l 

Opportunities 

• Preserve the past 

• Most scope for change identified for the Burgh 

Hall, e.g. remove fixed staging, range of ideas for 

removing false ceiling, and introducing gallery or 

floor at high level 

• Scope to improve collaboration between the 

providers of services at the Chambers Institution 

• Scope to address current social concerns – 

young people and education 

Threats 

• Aging population of Peebles 

• Lack of clarity over building 

management (CIT, SBC and Live 

Borders) 

• Peebles is well provided with 

community spaces 

R
e

co
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti

o
n

s 
a

ri
si

n
g

 

Seize Opportunities 

• Re-order the building to increase flexibility 

and hence use, especially of the Burgh Hall 

Overcome Threats 

• Ensure service delivery is 

responsive to current needs of the 

community 

• Build the trust of the local 

community through delivering 

effective building management in 

conjunction with other venues in 

the town, as appropriate 

Next steps 

At their meeting on 2 March 2016, The Chambers Institution Trust agreed that SHBT should 

deliver a re-ordering exercise to provide a realistic roadmap to deliver a Chambers 

Institution fit for the 21st century. The agreed process to be adopted is: 

• the appointment of a Design Team to prepare a number of sketch schemes to 

explore the architectural feasibility of delivering the ideas for the building put 

forward by the Community  

• the sketch schemes to be the subject of a further Community consultation to 

determine a final scheme 

• the final preferred scheme will be costed by the Design team 

• a viability appraisal will be prepared for it by SHBT, based on our experience of 

previous projects to repair important historic buildings and sensitively adapt them to 

sustainable new uses to benefit local communities. This will set out the potential 

funding for the Capital development project for the Chambers Institution. 

Page 7



 

iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

i EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1 1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Objectives of the community consultation exercise 

1.2 Scope 

1.3 Background 

 

4 2.0 METHODOLOGY 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Number of people and organisations engaged via the exercise 

2.3 Number of responses received to the consultation 

2.4 Stage 1a – Information Gathering and Research 

2.5 Stage 1b – Preparation of new interpretation panels 

2.6 Stage 1c – Developing, testing, promotion and release of questionnaire 

2.7 Stage 2a – Open event 

2.8 Stage 2b – Stakeholder workshops 

2.9 Stage 2c, d and e – Preparation of report 

 

9 3.0 FINDINGS OF THE COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Strengths of the Chambers Institution 

3.3 Weaknesses of the Chambers Institution 

3.4 Opportunities for the Chambers Institution 

3.5 Threats of the Chambers Institution 

 

29 4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Principal recommendations 

 

30 5.0 VISION FOR THE CHAMBERS INSTITUTION IN THE 21ST CENTURY 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 The agreed Vision 

5.3 Developing the Vision 

 

32 6.0 NEXT STEPS 

6.1 Introduction 

6.2 Feasibility study outline 

 

34 7.0 REFERENCES 

 

35 8.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

  

Page 8



 

iv 

Appendices  

Appendix I   List descriptions 

Chambers Institution List Description 

  War Memorial at Chambers Institution List Description 

Appendix II  Report on Stage 1 Information Gathering, Research and Preparation 

Appendix III  Questionnaire 

Appendix IV Display boards 

Appendix V Initial Open Event, 3 October 2015 

Appendix VI   Additional questionnaire for Stakeholder Workshop events 

Appendix VII Stakeholder
[...]
ty. 

 

• There was strong support for more rooms suitable for meetings 

and classes from stakeholder workshop questionnaire respondents 

(92%). The provision of more rooms of this type will increase the 

flexibility of use of the principal public space of the Burgh Hall, as 

they will also be suitable to serve as breakout rooms or support 

spaces for serving lunches and coffees.  

 

 3.3.4 Opening hours vary across services 

The variety of opening hours across the different services is confusing for 

visitors and results in some practical difficulties where public spaces are 

accessed via other service’s areas. 

 

Page 27



 

19 

 

Evidence in support: 

• The following public spaces are access via other service’s areas: 

� Scottish Borders Customer Services Contact centre and Visit 

Scotland share a ground floor space accessed from the High 

Street.  

� Peebles Library is accessed via stair, with access for all via lift 

from Scottish Borders Customer Services Contact centre and 

Visit Scotland spaces. Outside opening hours for the SBC 

Customer Services Contact centre and Visit Scotland offices, lift 

access to the Peebles Library is arranged via intercom call from 

the street and it was noted that the lift was less used after 

hours than during the day when it is easier to get to. 

� Tweeddale Museum’s spaces are accessed from the stair and 

access for all is via the lift in the Peebles Library. Access for all 

to the Museum spaces is particularly hard to achieve when the 

Museum is open later than the Library and the Scottish Borders 

Customer Services Contact centre / Visit Scotland spaces. 

 

 3.3.5 Affordability and ease of booking the Burgh Hall and Chamber 

It was suggested that a more user-friendly booking facility for the Burgh 

Hall and Chambers and more affordable pricing structure would increase 

levels of use of these spaces by the community. 

 

‘Bookings to use the facility should be easy to arrange and pricing
[...]
hese were: 

 

Reinforce Strengths 

Celebrate the importance of the building 

Maintain and enhance the Chambers Institution’s role as the cultural heart of the 

community 

 

Address Weaknesses 

Deliver an attractive, welcoming, well-cared for, accessible and affordable building 

 

Seize Opportunities 

Re-order the building to increase flexibility and hence use, especially of the Burgh 

Hall 

 

Overcome Threats 

Ensure service delivery is responsive to current needs of the community 

Build the trust of the local community through delivering effective building 

management in conjunction with other venues in the town, as appropriate 

 

  

 

  

Page 38



 

30 

 

5.0 VISION FOR THE CHAMBERS INSTITUTION IN THE 21ST CENTURY 

 

5.1 Introduction 

The Vision for the building serves to summarise the community’s aspirations for the 

building and identify the uses that the community highlights are critical to be housed 

in the building. 

This is a vital stage in the process of considering the future of any important historic 

building, as the Vision will provide a sound, agreed basis on which architectural 

proposals for the repair and re-ordering of the building can be prepared. 

 

5.2 The agreed Vision 

 

Local people want the Chambers Institution to maintain and enhance 

its role as the cultural heart of the community and for it to be 

attractive, welcoming, well-cared for, accessible and affordable. 

 

The key uses of the building were identified as: library, museum, art 

gallery and meeting spaces, and the quiet contemplative courtyard 

setting for the War Memorial. 

Vision agreed by the Chambers Institution Trust at its meeting on 2 March 2016 

 

5.3 Developing the vision 

The Vision for the building was generated from the community’s ideas for the 

building and has been tested through further focussed consultation at stakeholder 

workshops. The following process was adopted: 

 

• Initial responses to the community consultation questionnaire endorsed the 

continued relevance of William Chamber’s original vision for the building and 

suggested ways in which the layout of the building or functions housed could 

be updated to provide for continued delivery of the vision. 

 

• This led us to develop an updated version of the Vision: 

The Chambers Institution in the 21st century  

… should be at the heart of community life in Peebles. I recognise that this 

may require change to the buildings’ layout to ensure access and facilities are 

appropriate 

… should retain its valued public service role. Always mindful of the 

requirements of William Chambers’ bequest, I recognise that the range of 

services provided may change with time in line with the needs of the 

community. 

 

• This draft vision was tested at all the Stakeholder Workshop events and 

unanimously endorsed by respondents at these events.  

 

• Based on the community’s comments received at the Stakeholder 

Workshops, the final version of the Vision, which has now been formally 

Page 39



 

31 

 

agreed and adopted by the Chambers Institution Trust was developed. At this 

stage, the process also tied the developing Vision to the overall results of the 

analysis of the community consultation, in particular responding to the 

‘Reinforce strengths’ and ‘Address weaknesses’ principal recommendations. 

 

  

 

  

Page 40



 

32 

 

6.0 NEXT STEPS 

 

6.1 Introduction 

At their meeting on 2 March 2016, The Chambers Institution Trust agreed that SHBT 

should deliver a re-ordering exercise to provide a realistic roadmap to deliver a 

Chambers Institution fit for the 21st century.  

 

6.2 Feasibility study outline 

 6.2.1 Delivery process 

  The agreed process to be adopted is: 

 

• the appointment of a Design Team to prepare a number of sketch 

schemes to explore the architectural feasibility of delivering the 

ideas for the building put forward by the Community  

 

• the sketch schemes to
[...]
4, with a focus on the 2011 Census 

Scottish Borders Council (May 2014) Information Note: Population By Age Group for 

selected Scottish Borders towns and villages 

Scottish Borders Council (21 May 2015) Update on the Chambers Institution, Peebles. 

Report by Chief Executive 

Scottish Borders Tourism Partnership (April 2013) Scottish Borders Tourism Strategy 

2013 – 2020 

Visit Scotland (2011) Tourism in Southern Scotland 2011 Dumfries & Galloway and 

the Scottish Borders 

  

Page 43



 

35 

 

8.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

  

SHBT are especially grateful to the following – who are included with thanks for their 

response to a number of detailed individual requests for information and meetings: 

 

- David Robertson, SBC 

- Sandra Oliver, SBC 

- Lizzie Turner, SBC 

-  Lisa Davenport, SBC 

- Liz Paxton, SBC 

- Rosemary Hannay, SBC 

- Alison Tait, SBC 

- Melanie Nairn, CAB 

- Caroline Adam, Eastgate Theatre 

- Ronald Ireland 

- Tweeddale Councillors and Community Councillors 

- Peebles Community Trust, in particular Crick Carleton 

 

  

 

Page 44



 

Scottish Historic Buildings Trust, Riddle’s Court, 322 Lawnmarket, Edinburgh EH1 2PG 0131 220 1232 info@shbt.org.uk www.shbt.org.uk 

 

 

 

 

Paper for the Chambers Institution Trust meeting on 25 May 2016 

 

Chambers Institution, Peebles: Community Consultation 

 

Purpose of paper 

This paper is to update the Chambers Institution Trust on progress with the community consultation 

on the future of the Chambers Institution and to seek approval on the next steps in this process. 

Introduction 

Scottish Borders Council commissioned the Scottish Historic 

Buildings Trust (SHBT) to carry out a community consultation 

exercise to define an agreed Vision for the future use of the 

Chambers Institution in Peebles. SHBT has over 35 years of 

experience in finding sustainable uses for important buildings 

across Scotland and has worked directly with Scottish Borders 

Council on a number of projects in the Borders, including recent 

projects to secure the future of the Greenlaw Town Hall and the 

Haining estate, Selkirk. 

Community consultation exercise 

The consultation process has included background information 

gathering, a questionnaire and a series of stakeholder workshops 

and was undertaken in the period from September 2015 to April 

2016. In total: 

• 923 people and  

• 124 local organisations or businesses were engaged with through this exercise;  

• 237 completed questionnaires were submitted and  

• 10 interviews completed. 

Vision for the Chambers Institution in the 21st century 

The Vision for the building was generated from the community’s ideas for the building and has been 

tested through further focussed consultation. The final version was agreed by the Chambers 

Institution Trust at its meeting on 2 March 2016: 

Local people want the Chambers Institution to maintain and enhance its role as the cultural 

heart of the community and for it to be attractive, welcoming, well-cared for, accessible and 

affordable. 

The key uses of the building were identified as: library, museum, art gallery and meeting 

spaces, and the quiet contemplative courtyard setting for the War Memorial. 

  

Courtyard of the Chambers Institution 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

Scottish Historic Buildings Trust, Riddle’s Court, 322 Lawnmarket, Edinburgh EH1 2PG 0131 220 1232 info@shbt.org.uk www.shbt.org.uk 

Delivering the vision  

At their meeting on 2 March 2016, The Chambers Institution 

Trust agreed that SHBT should deliver a re-ordering exercise to 

provide a realistic roadmap to deliver a Chambers Institution 

fit for the 21st century. The agreed process to be adopted is: 

• a Design Team to prepare a number of sketch 

schemes showing re-ordering of the building 

• further Community consultation to consider the 

options 

• the Design Team to prepare a final preferred scheme  

• a viability appraisal to set out the potential funding for 

a Capital development project for the Chambers 

Institution. 

The report on the community consultation exercise has been 

drafted and a copy is circulated with this paper. The report 

appendices are available on request.  

 

Next steps 

1. Confirm the procurement process for appointing the Design Team following liaison with 

Martin Joyce, Service Director - Capital Projects, SBC. 

2. The proposed outline timescale for completion of the community consultation is: 

• appointment of Design team in early summer (tbc after SBC input on the procurement 

process is received) 

• presentation of the architectural scheme designs to the community in late summer / 

early autumn 2016 

• presentation of the draft community consultation report, including preferred sketch 

scheme and viability appraisal to the Chambers Institution Trust in early winter 2016 

• completion of community consultation exercise in winter 2016. 

 

Recommendations 

We recommend that the Chambers Institution Trust 

� makes comment on and approves the draft report on the community consultation 

� agrees to the appointment of the Design Team in line with the advice to be received from SBC 

on the procurement process 

� agrees to the outline timetable for completion of the community consultation. 

 

19 May 2016 

View through the suspended ceiling of 

the Burgh Hall showing the ceiling / roof 

structure beyond 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Chambers Institution, Peebles
	6 Chambers Institution, Peebles:  Community Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

MINUTES of Meeting of the CHAMBERS 
INSTITUTION TRUST held in Council 
Chamber, Memorial Hall, Leithen Road, 
Innerleithen on Wednesday, 25th May, 2016 
at 4.15 pm

Present:- Councillors W. Archibald (Chairman), C. Bhatia, G. H. T. Garvie , G. Logan

Apologies:- Councillors S. Bell, K. Cockburn

In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Democratic Services Officer (K. Mason). 
Una Richards, Director and Audrey Dakin, Project Officer, Scottish Historic 
Buildings Trust (SHBT). 

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of Meeting of the Chambers Institution Trust of  2 March 2016  had been 
circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2. CHAMBERS INSTITUTION, PEEBLES:  COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
2.1 There had been circulated copies of a briefing paper prepared by Scottish Historic 

Buildings Trust updating the Trust on progress with the community consultation on 
the future of the Chambers Institution; approval was sought on the next steps in this 
process.    At the meeting on 2 March, the Chambers Institution Trust agreed that 
SHBT should deliver a re-ordering exercise to provide a realistic roadmap to deliver 
a Chambers Institution fit for the 21st century.   The agreed process to be adopted 
was:-

(a) a Design Team to prepare a number of sketch schemes showing re-ordering 
of the building;

(b) further community consultation to consider the options;

(c) the Design Team to prepare a final preferred scheme; and

(d) a viability appraisal to set out the potential funding for a Capital development 
project for the Chambers Institution.   

 2.2 A draft report on the community consultation exercise prepared by Scottish Historic 
Buildings Trust had also been circulated. 

 2.3 Una Richards, Director, SBHT confirmed that the next step would be to confirm the 
procurement process for appointing the Design Team following liaison with Martin 
Joyce, Service Director, Capital Projects, Scottish Borders Council.    She explained 
that the proposed outline timescale for completion of the community consultation 
was:-

(a) appointment of Design Team in early summer (this would be confirmed after 
SBC input on the procurement process was received);



(b) presentation of the architectural scheme designs to the community in late 
summer/early autumn 2016; and 

(c) presentation of the draft community consultation report, including preferred 
sketch scheme and viability appraisal to the Chambers Institution Trust in 
early winter 2016. 

3. Discussions took place in relation to the appointment of the Design Team and it was 
noted that the Chief Financial Officer would liaise with Martin Joyce, Service Director 
Assets and Infrastructure regarding the way forward. It was further noted that up to 
£30,000 from Council budgets was sufficient funding for this stage. 

DECISION
(a) APPROVED 

(i) the draft report on the community consultation; and 

              (ii) the outline timetable for completion of the community 
consultation. 

(b)          AGREED that delegated powers be granted to the Chief Financial 
Officer  to appoint the Design Team in line with the advice to be 
received from SBC on the procurement process; and

4. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 31 August 2016 at 4.15 p.m.in West 
Linton Primary School.  

DECISION
AGREED that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 31 August  2016 at 
4.15 p.m. in West Linton Primary School.

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm  


